117

TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

SEPTEMBER 13, 2005
The Tippecanoe County Council Meeting began at 1:00 P.M. Tuesday, September 13, 2005 in the Tippecanoe Room in the County Office
Building. Council members present were: President Kathy Vernon, Jeffrey A. Kemper, Betty J. Michael, and Kevin L. Underwood. Others
present were: Auditor Robert A. Plantenga, Attorney David W. Luhman, and Secretary Pauline E. Rohr.
President Vernon called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance.
» Councilmembers Thomas P. Murtaugh and Davis S. Byers entered the meeting.
DISCUSSION AND ADJUSTMENTS TO 2006 BUDGET
2006 COIT & EDIT
Auditor Plantenga announced the Department of Local Government Finance (DLGF) sent the 2006 EDIT and COIT numbers by fax.

2006 current COIT budgeted amount (same as 2005 certified)  $4,840,503

2006 certified COIT amount (+14%) $5,644,878
2005 certified EDIT amount $4,241,722
2006 certified EDIT amount $4,842,935

President Vernon said it was understood during the Budget Hearings that, if the 2006 certified COIT amount were sufficient, the $477,092
of Cum Bridge Funds would not be used to balance the 2006 Budget. The numbers show new COIT funds exceed the amount needed by
$327,283.

Board of Election & Registration: Co-Directors Laurie Wilson and Heather Maddox

Mrs. Wilson said they will need an $23,600 for Part-time to input the estimated 20,000 changes to their files in an election year. The new
software that is being used state-wide is taking longer than it should. She said three (3) people were able to process only 50 changes in one
day. The State is aware of the problem but it may take 12 to 18 months to correct.

» Councilmember Ronald L. Fruitt entered the meeting.

Councilmember Fruitt said he is aware of the problem and thinks the Council needs to add $23,600, but Councilmember Byers said he
thinks the Council should approve only a portion in case they don’t need the full amount. President Vernon interjected that will make them

take time away from the office when they could be working.

¢ Councilmember Fruitt moved to add $23,600 to Part-time and $1,805 to Social Security in the 2006 Budget, seconded by
Councilmember Michael.

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote:

Kathy Vernon Yes
Ronaid Fruitt Yes
Betty Michael Yes
Jeffrey Kemper No
Thomas Murtaugh Yes
David Byers No
Kevin Underwood No

e The motion passed 4 — 3.

Township Assessors: Fairfield, Wabash, & Wea

Auditor Plantenga reviewed that Travel for the three township assessors was cut to $0 because of the interpretation that it could be paid
from Sales Disclosure Fund 285. However, due to their assessing of Personal Property, he doesn’t think their travel fits the requirements.

Auditor Plantenga said $500 for Fairfield, $600 for Wabash, and $500 for Wea should be added back to the General Fund.

e Councilmember Michael moved to add Travel of $500 for Fairfield Township Assessor, $600 for Wabash Township Assessor, and
$500 for Wea Township Assessor to the General Fund, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt.

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote:

Kevin Underwood Yes
David Byers No
Thomas Murtaugh Yes
Jeffrey Kemper No
Betty Michael Yes
Ronald Fruitt Yes
Kathy Vernon Yes

e The motion passed 5 — 2.
Court Services: Funds 575 & 576: Director Cindy Houseman

Auditor Plantenga announced that since the Budget Hearings and the Public Hearing held on Wednesday, September 7% Mrs. Houseman
submitted a revised 2006 Budget.

Mrs. Houseman said they have approximately 1,780 clients per year in the Drug and Alcohol class with 20 to 25 per class. To maintain the
certification for this number of people, she needs to add a second Certified Instructor.



118

The revenue for July for Fund 575 was $40,000 but, due to the new Rolling Orientation process, the revenue increased to $65,000 for
August.

Mrs. Houseman said she discussed with the judges the possibility of increasing fees from $300 for first offenders to $400 for multiple
offenders, but she is waiting on their decision. With an estimated 5,000 offenders per year, of which approximately one third are repeat
offenders, she thinks another $200,000 can be generated from the increased fee.

Since March, Court Services has conducted 150 Public Defender evaluations at the Jail for a charge of $200 each. They set up plans for
Forensic Diversion, Drug Court, and community service to transition them into the community with a lot of structure.

They are working with Judge Rush to take more 16 and 17 year olds into their classes. The 16 year olds don’t pay full fees but the 17 year
olds do. They are allowed to set up payment plans for fees that must be paid by the time they have their exit interview. Past payment rates
have been approximately 82%.

Mrs. Houseman said the Drug Court will be self supporting if they receive the requested $150,000 from the Byrne Grant in 2006.

Councilmember Murtaugh questioned the $70,000 increase in her revised request for Full Time Employee. Mrs. Houseman said she will
need to check the figures. Auditor Plantenga said, since this budget is not approved by the State, it can be discussed further next month.

President Vernon summarized the 2006 Budget:

=  All new positions have been taken out.

s 2% raise is in for all employees. 6% for Deputy Prosecutors and Investigators was taken out.

= Cum Bridge interest of $477,092 will be removed since the COIT amount exceeded that amount.
= $301,000 remains after the adjustments there were just made.

Rainy Day

Councilmember Byers said he would like to add $125,000 back into the Council’s Rainy Day line item. Auditor Plantenga suggested
waiting until after the first of the year to determine if the uncommitted balance is high enough to add it in. Councilmember Byers said he
would rather have it in; Councilmembers Michael and Murtaugh agreed.

Councilmember Kemper asked the Auditor’s experience regarding factors that will affect the unappropriated balance for January 2006.
Auditor Plantenga said the unappropriated is the amount of revenue above the estimates, unspent budget amounts, and unappropriated
carried over. He thinks most budgets will be spent in 2005 creating the potential for a lower unappropriated amount for 2006.

6% Deputy Prosecutors’ Increase

Councilmember Byers said he would also like to add the 6% increase for the Deputy Prosecutors and Investigators that would add an
estimated $42,000. He said he would feel comfortable adding an Assistant Maintenance position for the Jail.

Councilmember Kemper agreed with the Prosecutor’s 6% increase request but would rather wait until after the first of the year to decide
about the Rainy Day line item. He said he isn’t sure if the Maintenance position has been created by the Commissioners. Sheriff Anderson,
who was present, said it has not.

Auditor Plantenga commented that the Council will be throwing out the pay chart Wagner, Irwin, and Scheele (WIS) helped the County set
up if the Prosecutor’s request is approved. He noted that Sheriff’s Deputies received a 6% increase last year but they are not on the chart.
Auditor Plantenga said, whether anyone agrees or not, WIS had reasons for not allowing longevity for the Deputy Prosecutors.

Councilmember Kemper wondered if WIS properly classified the Deputy Prosecutors related to their job descriptions. President Vernon
interjected that the County pays WIS $7,200 annually to review job descriptions and make recommendations for job classifications to the
County Job Reclassification Committee. Before the Council gives an increase to these positions, she thinks the job descriptions should be
sent to WIS for evaluation to see if they recommend a change to the County Committee. Councilmember Kemper agreed.

Merit Pay

Councilmember Murtaugh said he would like to consider putting Merit Pay back into the budget for 2006. The original requested amount
was $132,860. Councilmember Byers asked if Merit Pay budgeted for 2005 will be used. Efficiency Committee Member Rebecca
Humphrey, who was present, said department heads have been trained for performance evaluations this year but she wondered if it makes
sense to do evaluations this year for Merit Pay if it won’t be continued in future years. President Vernon said she thought that, in addition to
Merit Pay, the purpose is to get to performance based evaluations.

Councilmember Kemper said he thinks the Council needs to pay bills first and wait until after the first of the year to determine if there is
enough funding for Merit Pay. Councilmember Fruitt agreed and said there are a sufficient number of unknowns to defer any decision on
Rainy Day or Merit Pay funding until next year. Councilmember Michael commented she has discussed Merit Pay with approximately 30
employees but only 2 were in favor.

Juvenile Magistrate

Although a Juvenile Magistrate position was not requested in the 2006 Budget, the Commissioners proposed the position to Judge Loretta
Rush and she would like the Council’s approval to proceed through the channels to create the position for 2006. She thinks the Juvenile
Magistrate position could be combined with the current IV-D Commissioner position to make one full time position. The IV-D
Commissioner currently works 2 days per week but Judge Rush thinks that should be expanded to 2/ days. Although 66% of the IV-D
Commissioner’s salary is reimbursed, she said 50% of a Juvenile Magistrate’s position will be reimbursed for an annual cost to the County
of approximately $15,000 including benefits. Judge Rush thinks she can work with the Sheriff so that a new Bailiff position will not be
necessary. She asked for an indication of the Council’s willingness to fund the position if she proceeds through the channels.

e By consensus, the Council funded the Juvenile Magistrate position by adding $48,781 for salary and benefits and added $31,224 to IV-
D Child Support Reimbursements revenue.

*There were no motions to add funding for Rainy Day or Merit Pay.



119

ORDINANCE 2005-36-CL: Fixing the Compensation of all County Officers, Deputies and Other Employees and Fixing the Number of
Deputies and Other Employees for each County Office, Department, Commission, or Agency

Attorney Luhman explained the exhibits to Ordinance 2005-36-CL that will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution Book in
the County Auditor’s Office.

e Councilmember Byers moved to approve Ordinance 2005-36-CL on first reading, seconded by Councilmember Underwood.

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote:

David Byers Yes
Jeffrey Kemper Yes
Betty Michael Yes
Thomas Murtaugh Yes
Kevin Underwood Yes
Ronald Fruitt Yes
Kathy Vernon Yes

¢ The motion to approve Ordinance 2005-36-CL passed 7 — 0 on first reading.

¢ Councilmember Byers moved to suspend the rules and allow a vote on second reading the same day presented, seconded by
Councilmember Underwood; motion carried.

¢ Councilmember Byers moved to approve Ordinance 2005-36-CL on second reading, seconded by Councilmember Michael.

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote:

Betty Michael Yes
Jeffrey Kemper Yes
David Byers Yes
Ronald Fruitt Yes
Kathy Vernon Yes
Thomas Murtaugh Yes
Kevin Underwood Yes

e The motion to approve Ordinance 2005-36-CL passed 7 — 0 on second and final reading.

2006 SALARY STATEMENTS

Auditor Plantenga said these Salary Statements are reflected in the approved budgets.

¢ Councilmember Underwood moved to approve the 2006 Salary Statements, seconded by Councilmember Kemper; motion carried.
RESOLUTION 2005-24-CL: Confirming Funding for Community Mental Retardation Centers

Resolution 2005-24-CL will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution book in the County Auditor’s Office.

Attorney Luhman summarized that the 2006 Tippecanoe County Budget provides funding for community mental retardation centers in an
amount equivalent to an annual tax rate of one cent ($0.01) on each one hundred dollars ($100) of taxable property within the county.

e Councilmember Murtaugh moved to approve Resolution 2005-24-CL, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt; motion carried.
RESOLUTION 2005-25-CL: Confirming Funding for Community Mental Health Centers
Resolution 2005-25-CL will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution book in the County Auditor’s Office.

Attorney Luhman summarized that the 2006 Tippecanoe County Budget provides funding for community mental health centers as
determined by IC 12-29-2-2 in the amount of $763,314.

¢ Councilmember Byers moved to approve Resolution 2005-25-CL, seconded by Councilmember Michael; motion carried.
RESOLUTION 2005-26-CL: Confirms and Ratifies 2006 Salary of County Surveyor
Resolution 2005-26-CL will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution book in the County Auditor’s Office.

Attorney Luhman summarized that this resolution confirms the Tippecanoe County Surveyor is a registered surveyor and as such is entitled
to compensation at one and one-half (1%2) times that fixed for an unregistered surveyor. The 2006 salary amount is $79,142.

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve Resolution 2005-26-CL, seconded by Councilmember Murtaugh; motion carried.
RESOLUTION 2005-27-CL: Confirms and Ratifies 2006 Salary of County Coroner

Resolution 2005-27-CL will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution book in the County Auditor’s Office.

Attorney Luhman summarized that, by Statute, the Tippecanoe County Council is reqm'red to set the salary of a coroner who is a licensed
physician at one and one half (1'%) times that of a coroner who is not a licensed physician. This resolution sets the salary for a licensed

physician at $37,635 and for a non-licensed physician at $25,090. The Tippecanoe County Coroner is not a licensed physician.

e Councilmember Fruitt moved to approve Resolution 2005-27-CL, seconded by Councilmember Kemper; motion carried.



120

FINAL APPROVAL OF 2006 BUDGET
ORDINANCE FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATES: Second Reading

(quote)
Budget Form 4 (Rev. 1985)

ORDINANCE FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND TAX RATES

Be it ordained by the County Council of Tippecanoe, Indiana: that for the expenses of the County government and its institutions for the
year ending December 31, 2006, the sums of money shown on Budget form 4-A are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the
several funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same. Such sums herein appropriated
shall be held to include all expenditures authorized to be made during the year, unless otherwise expressly stipulated and provided for by
law. In addition, for the purposes of raising revenues to meet the necessary expense of County government, tax rates are shown on Budget
Form 4-B and included herein. Two (2) copies of Budget Forms 4-A and 4-B for all funds and departments are made a part of the budget
report submitted herewith.

Presented to the County Council of Tippecanoe County, Indiana, and read in full for the first time this 22™ day of August 2005.

Attest:
/s/Robert A. Plantenga, Auditor /s/Kathy Vernon, President

Presented to the County Council of Tippecanoe County, Indiana, and read in full for the second time, and adopted, this 13th day of
September, 2005, by the following vote:

Aye Nay

David S. Byers
Ronald L. Fruitt
Jeffrey A. Kemper
Betty J. Michael
Thomas P. Murtaugh
Kathy Vernon

Kevin L. Underwood

ATTEST:
Robert A. Plantenga, Auditor

APPROVED BY: TIPPECANOE COUNTY COUNCIL ON SEPTEMBER 13, 2005.

Kathy Vernon, President Jeffrey A. Kemper
David S. Byers Betty J. Michael
Ronald L. Fruitt Thomas P. Murtaugh
ATTEST:

Robert A. Plantenga, Auditor Kevin L. Underwood

PUBLISHED BUDGET FIGURES FOR 2006 ARE:

2005 Net Assessed Valuation $7,366,632,550
Fund Fund Name Budget Maximum Excessive Current
Estimate Estimated Funds Levy Appeals Tax Levies
to be Raised
001 County General $33,500,000 $19,940,000 $250,000 $15,834,782
010  Cumulative Capital Dev$2,000,000 $1,450,000 $0 $1,398,026
011 Cumulative Bridge  $5,200,000 $2,580,000 $0 $2,496,475
020  Jail Lease/Rental $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $0 $1,098,449
101  County Highway $4,400,000 $0 $0 $0
102  Local Road & Street  $1,700,000 $0 $0 $0
105  Excise Surtax $800,000 $0 ; $0 $0
106  Wheel Tax $100,000 $0 $0 $0
176  E-911 $1,930,000 $0 $0 $0
281  Reassessment 2006 $600,000 $270,000 $0 $320,975
301 EDIT $5,000,000 $0 $0 $0
570  Welfare/DFC $8,978,024 $7,480,000 $0 $3,081,363
571 Childrens Psych Treat  $120,000 $279,000 $0 $278,179
Welfare/HCI $0 $360,000 $0 $320,975
Welfare/MAW $0 $440,000 $0 $392,303
Welfare/CSHCN $0 $110,000 $0 $92,726 TOTAL
$65,428,024 $34,009,000 $250,000 $25,314,253
The 2006 estimated maximum levy
limitation of the unit is: $34,009,000
(unquote)

e Councilmember Byers moved to adopt the 2006 Budget on second reading as amended, seconded by Councilmember Underwood.

Auditor Plantenga recorded the vote:



David Byers Yes
Ronald Fruitt Yes
- Jeffrey Kemper Yes
Betty Michael Yes
Thomas Murtaugh Yes
Kathy Vernon Yes

Kevin Underwood Yes

¢ The motion to adopt the 2006 Budget as amended passed 7 — 0 on second and final reading.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

¢ Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the Minutes of the August 9, 2005 Regular Meeting as distributed, seconded by
Councilmember Michael; motion carried.

e Councilmember Fruitt moved to approve the Minutes of the August 22-23, 2005 Budget Hearings for 2006 as distributed, seconded by
Councilmember Underwood; motion carried.

AUDITOR'S FINANCIAL REPORT: Robert Plantenga

Auditor Plantenga reported the 2005 uncommitted County General Funds through August 31, 2005 are $88,592.20. He pointed out
Revenue items of note:

33-10 State Gaming $343.606.16
This is our total for the year.

42-10 Juv. Detention Reimburse $55.853.48
This amount was collected after Compliance hearings that were held this month (1 of approximately 4 held per year).

Fund 176 E-911 $157.523.12
This amount exceeded monthly expenditures of $78,798.69.

Jury Pay Fund 550 Cash Balance $4.023.65

Public Defender Fund 555 Cash Balance $4.966.16
Today’s requests for Superior Court and Superior Court II were advertised in both the Jury Pay Fund and the General Fund.

Auditor Plantenga announced he was notified in an IRS Press Release that a new mileage reimbursement rate of 48.5¢ will be in effect for
the remainder of the year.

Auditor Plantenga distributed 2005 General Fund Department balances for examination by the Council to determine if there line items that
can be reduced to help the uncommitted balance for the remainder of the year.

TREASURER'S INTEREST REPORT: Oneta Tolle

Mrs. Tolle distributed the Interest Report showing the average interest rate for July 2005 was 3.24%. The 2005 Tax Sale will be held on
September 22™ with 101 as the current number of parcels to sell. She reported the Lockbox is doing well.

BUILDING PERMITS: Building Commissioner Ron Highland

Transfer: $3,398

From: 001-2610-411-12-20  Part-time 2,000
001-2610-411-11-10  Full Time 1,398
To: 001-2610-413-32-10  Travel & Training 2,898
001-2610-412-20-10  Office Expense 500

Mr. Highland said the new mileage reimbursement will heavily affect his budget. He noted an approximate increase of $1,500 in revenue
since new fees went into effect on September 1%,

¢ Councilmember Michael moved to approve the transfers, seconded by Councilmember Byers; motion carried.
CIRCUIT COURT: Bailiff Sue Lohrman

Transfer: $4,000

From: 001-7010-411-11-10  Full Time Employees 4,000
To: 001-7010-413-46-20  Pauper Attorney 3,100
001-7010-412-20-10  Office Supplies 300
001-7010-413-46-85 Guardian Ad Litem 300
001-7010-413-42-10  other Professional Services 300

Mrs. Lohrman said funds from Full Time Employees are available due to the retirement of the Court Reporter who had been with the
County many years.

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the transfers, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt; motion carried.
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE: Auditor Plantenga

Reduction of Appropriation: $125,000
125,000 Health Insurance

Auditor Plantenga said this reduction is based on the amount of usage of health insurance. He estimates there will be an excess in this line
at the end of the year. The reduction will increase the uncommitted balance thereby allowing more funding for the Sheriff’s Food and
Utilities requests which the Council has been aware the Sheriff will need to complete the year.

In response to President Vernon’s question regarding the effect of this reduction, Commissioner Benson said the Commissioners had hoped
to transfer any excess to Self Insurance that currently has a negative balance.

121



122

Councilmember Byers asked if the Rainy Day line item in the Council’s Budget could be used for the Sheriff’s request. Auditor Plantenga

responded he recommended moving that money to Institutional Care to keep it current since the State changed from a 12 month billing to a
15 month billing in 2005. Attorney Luhman interjected it is appropriate to use Rainy Day monies to pay Institutional Care bills because the
change to a 15 month billing was unexpected.

¢ Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the reduction of $125,000 from Health Insurance, seconded by Councilmember Michael;
motion carried.

SHERIFF: Sheriff William “Smokey” Anderson
Additional Appropriation: $110,500

34,000 Food
76,500 Utilities

Sheriff Anderson said these amounts are what he estimates he will need until the end of the year. When Councilmember Byers suggested
suspending the practice of take-home vehicles, Sheriff Anderson responded there wouldn’t be a significant savings.

¢ Councilmember Byers moved to approve $34,000 for Food and $76,500 for Utilities, seconded by Councilmember Underwood; motion
carried.

Resolution 2005-28-CL: Authorizing Third Amendment to Tippecanoe County Police Retirement Plan

Resolution 2005-28-CL will appear in its entirety in the Ordinance and Resolution Book in the County Auditor’s Office.

Sheriff Anderson introduced Elaine Beaty from McCready and Keene, Inc., the actuarial firm that provides services to the retirement plan
for our Sheriff and Merit Deputies, who explained the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) that is now available to Sheriff’s
Department officers. The DROP program gives those officers near retirement age the option to freeze their benefits at today’s rate and have

them deposited into an account and allow them to work up to 3 more years at which time they will have to retire. The plan, by law, must be
cost neutral to the county.

e Councilmember Murtaugh moved to approve Resolution 2005-28-CL, seconded by Councilmember Michael; motion carried.
County Misdémeanant Fund 178
Appropriation of Budget: $98.901

30,000 Medical
68,901 Supplies

¢ Councilmember Michael moved to approve the appropriation of $98,901 in County Misdemeanant Fund 178, seconded by
Councilmember Kemper; motion carried.

SUPERIOR COURT: Bailiff Angie Thompson

Jury Pay Fund 550

Additional Appropriation: $46,322
4,000 Jury Expense

Auditor Plantenga announced the request for Jury Expense was advertised in both the Jury Pay Fund 550 and the General Fund 001. He
said there is an approximate uncommitted balance of $4,000 in Jury Pay Fund 550.

Councilmember Kemper reported that, in a conversation with Judge Johnson this morning, he explained that, due the shortage in the
General Fund, the most he thought the Council could appropriate would be 40% of his request. Judge Johnson responded he would struggle
to find a way to pay the Pauper Attorney bills but would be willing to let that request go if the Council can appropriate funds for the
remaining requests.

Ms Thompson said they are using more Part-time and Overtime to get a new Re-entry Program going and the Forensic Diversion Program is
taking more time than anticipated. She said she has over $23,000 in Pauper Attorney bills and wondered how she would pay them.
Councilmember Kemper said he would meet with her and Judge Johnson to discuss this issue.

o Councilmember Michael moved to appropriate $4,000 from Jury Pay Fund 550 for Jury Expense, seconded by Councilmember
Kemper; motion carried.

General Fund 001

Additional Appropriation: $46,322
30,000 Pauper Attorney

3,500 Evaluation Services
4,000 Jury Expense
4,000 Part-time
4,000 Overtime
612 Social Security
210 Retirement

¢ Councilmember Kemper moved to approve $3,500 for Evaluation Services, $4,000 for Part-time, $4,000 for Overtime, $612 for Social
Security, and $210 for Retirement, seconded by Councilmember Michael; motion carried.



123

SUPERIOR COURT IIT

Additional Appropriation: $40,000
40,000 Pauper Counsel

e Councilmember Kemper moved to appropriate $20,000 for Pauper Counsel, seconded by Councilmember Byers; motion carried.

Salary Statement Position Rate Salary
Full Time Court Reporter 17@]1,180.46
7@1,272.09 28,973

e Councilmember Kemper moved to approve the Salary Statement of $28,973 for Court Reporter, seconded by Councilmember Michael;
motion carried.

SUPERIOR COURT II: Bailiff Brenda Rody

Additional Appropriation: $3,000
3,000 Jury Expense

Mrs. Rody said she has a $22,000 balance in the Jury Expense line item but requested $3,000 to reimburse their budget following a loan to
Superior Court. She said she will need this appropriation to pay jurors for an upcoming murder trial scheduled for mid November.

Auditor Plantenga said approximately $2,000 accumulates in the Jury Pay Fund per month. Since the entire Jury Pay Fund balance was just
appropriated for Superior Court, he wondered if Mrs. Rody could wait until November when there should be $3,000 in the fund. Mrs. Rody
responded she could wait until November.

e Councilmember Michael moved to table the $3,000 request from Jury Pay Fund 550 until November 8, 2005, seconded by
Councilmember Kemper; motion carried.

PUBLIC DEFENDER: Amy Hutchison and Public Defender Commission Member Pat Harrington
Public Defender Fee Fund 555

Additional Appropriation: $10,000
10,000 Professional Services

General Fund 001

Additional Appropriation: $70,000
70,000 Professional Services

Mr. Harrington said they have $31,000 in bills and project $49,000 will be needed for the remainder of the year. He asked the Council to
remember that up to 40% is reimbursable from the State. Mr. Harrington reported that reimbursements for the first year totaled $206,835.
Even with additional personnel, he said the net budget is below the 2002 and 2003 budgets.

Auditor Plantenga noted the uncommitted cash balance in Fund 555 is $4,966.16. Since money is put into this fund each much, he thought
$5,000 could be appropriated.

Councilmember Byers asked if defendants who use the Public Defender are ordered to pay into Fund 555. Mr. Harrington said, by law, the
defendants can be ordered to pay but it is not enforced and it would be a conflict for the Public Defender to ask for payment. He said no
department wants to take responsibility for tracking payments to the fund. Since most of their cases are in the lower courts, he said their
clients are able to maintain employment and therefore should be able to pay.

¢ Councilmember Kemper moved to approve $5,000 in Fund 555 and $35,000 in Fund 001, seconded by Councilmember Fruitt; motion
carried.

PROSECUTOR: Jerry Bean

Criminal Justice-Edward Byrne Drug Grant Program Fund 601

Additional Appropriation: $8.600
8,600 Utilities/Miscellaneous

e Councilmember Byers moved to approve the appropriation of $8,600 in Fund 601, seconded by Councilmember Kemper; motion
carried.

Infraction Diversion Fund 261

Additional Appropriation: $5,000
5,000 Travel

¢ Councilmember Byers moved to approve the appropriation of $5,000 in Fund 261, seconded by Councilmember Underwood; motion
carried. :

IV-D Incentive Fund 256

Additional Appropriation: $25.000
- 25,000 Miscellaneous

¢ Councilmember Byers moved to approve the appropriation of $25,000 in Fund 256, seconded by Councilmember Underwood; motion
carried.















